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In the salary appropriations to the State Teachers’ Col-
leges are included sufficient funds for one salary increase each
yvear for each of the employees of said colleges in the state
claasified civil gervice,

Approved April 23, 1945..

CHAPTER 611—H. F. No. 1404

An act providing for the poyment of certain clatms and
damages agatnst the state arising out of the location, construe-
tion, reconstruction, improvement and maintenance of the
trunk highway system and appropriating money out of the
trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from high-

way fund, or funds aceredited thereto from highway patrol
fines or other sources therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation from trunk highway funds for
miscellaneous claims. The sums hereinafter named, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated
out of the trunk highway fund or funds accredited thereto
from highway patrol fines or other sources for the purposes
specified in the following sections of this act, and the Com-
missioner of Highways is requested and directed, upon re-
ceiving receipt, release, and discharge in full from each of
the persons and their 'spouses, firms, corporations, and gov-
ernmental subdivisions hereinafter named, to pay out of the
trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from high-
way patrol fines or other sources, to each of such persons,
firms, corporations, and governmental subdivisions, -the
amounts of their respective claims, subject to any conditions
set forth.

Sec. 2. To reimburse -Clifford Hanson and
Elizabeth Hanson for damages caused to real estate
by stripping thereof to ascertain gravel deposit....$ 377.00
Sec. 3. To reimburse George Fuchs for damage
to property caused by the construction of Trunk
Highway No. 36........... e 382.00

Bec. 4. To reimburse Adolph Lovestrand for
damages fo property caused by faulty construction ‘
of ‘a bridge over Trunk Highway No. 76.......... 775.00
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Sec. 5. To reimburse Alida Geslin for fliood
damage to property during the years 1943 and 1944,
alleged to be caused by inadequate culverts under
Trunk Highway No. 15

Sec. 6. Toreimburse John Mikaloff for damages
to property arising out of construction and mainte-
nance of Trunk Highway No. 7..................

Provided, however, the Commissioner of High-
ways is authorized to refuse to.pay this particular
appropriation until such time as he shall have re-
ceived a properly executed easement from the claim-
ant John Mikaloff and wife authorizing and per-
~mitting the Department of Highways to continue to
drain Trunk Highway No. 7 in the same manner as
it is now being drained and without further liability

by the state to claimant for any subsequent damage
to real or personal property caused by said drainage.

Sec. 7. To reimburse City of West St. Paul,
Dakota County, Minnesota, for performing asphalt
resurfacing work at the intersection of Ammapolis
and Smith and Annapolis and Roberts Streets, in the
City of St, Paul, during the year 1943 at the request
of the Commissioner of Highways................

........................

Sec. 8. To reimburse A. I. Juve for damage re-
sulting to property during the years 1942, 1943 and

1944, arising out of the construction and maintenance

of Trunk Highway No. 10............ ... .o tL.

Jec. 9. To reimburse James T. Donlin for dam-
age resulting to property during the years 1942,
1943 and 1944, arising out of the construction and
maintenance of Trunk Highway No. 10...........

Sec. 10. To reimburse Great Northern Railway
Company for the cost of repair work on overhead

bridge No. 5735 on Trunk Highway No. 29; over-.

head bridge No. 1947 on Trunk Highway No. 101,
and overhead bridge No. 6259 on Trunk Highway
No. 78, at the request of the Commissioner of High-
B 1 O S

Sec. 11. To reimburse Blue Earth County,
Minnesota, for cost of pump loaned to the. Depart-

. ment of Highways and which had been stolen. .. ... :

1295

375.00

500.00

203.73
750.00

330.00
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Sec. 12. To reimburse Minnesota Sand and
Gravel Company for delivering to and use by the De-
partment of Highways of gravel in excess of pur- )
ChaSE Order .. it ir it i e 301.77

Sec. 13. To reimburse Charles Boyd for all past”
use of real property as a stock pile site by Depart-
ment of Highways. . ... .. ... ... ... 50.00

Sec. 14. To ' reimburse Chicago, Milwaukee,
Saint Paul and Pacific Railroad Company for mak-
ing repairs at the request of the Department of High-
ways in 1944, to overhead bridge No, 3895 on Trunk
Highway No. 41. .. ... ... . i -107.59

"Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 612—H. F. No. 1405

An act providing for the determination and payment of
certain claims .against the state arising out of. the location,
construction, reconstruction, improvement, and maintenance
of the trunk highway system and appropriating money out of
the trunk highway fund or funds accredited thereto from -
highway patrol fines or other sources therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of -the State of Minnesota: '

Section. 1. Claimants may bring action against state.
Any of the persons, firms, or corporations hereinafter named,
having submitted claims for damages to the Legislature prior
to the passage of this act, or their heirs, representatives, sue-
cessors, and assigns, may bring an action against the State
upon such claim for damages alleged to have been caused by
the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement and
maintenance of the trunk highway system in the district
court of any county wherein any part of the claim arose,
subject to the conditions and limitations herein prescribed;
provided that every such action shall be commenced within
gix ‘months after the passage of this act.

Sec. 2. Process served on attorney general. The sum-
mons and complaint in every such action shall be served on
the attorney general who shall defend the action.

Sec. 3. Heard as other civil actions. AN such. actions
shall be commenced, tried and determined as other civil ac-



